10/18/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1084580/000095012310060739/v56561b2e424b...

withdrawn by the assigning rating organization at any time thereafter.

S-10

Page 25 of 106e424b2

10/18/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1084580/000095012310060739/v56561b2e424b...

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds from the issuance and sale of the notes (excluding accrued
interest paid by purchasers), after deducting the underwriting discount and expenses relating to the
offering, will be approximately $393,419,480. We intend to use these proceeds for general corporate
purposes, including the further development and diversification of our businesses. We consistently
review and consider opportunities to expand our business, including possible acquisitions of
complementary businesses. We are currently pursuing a number of business initiatives; however, we
are not currently a party to any letter of intent or binding agreement to acquire any assets or business.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2010 on an actual basis and as
adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes.

S-11

   As of March 31, 2010
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (Unaudited, in thousands)

Long-Term Debt:
7.75% Senior Notes due 2012   $ 306,587   $ 306,587
5.875% Senior Notes due 2014   248,889   248,889
5.50% Senior Notes due 2016   348,732   348,732
6.45% Senior Debentures due 2027   346,468   346,468
6.25% Senior Debentures due 2036   492,573   492,573
8.50% Senior Notes due 2019   709,052   709,052
3.875% Convertible Senior Debentures due 2029   278,078   278,078
6.875% Senior Notes due 2021, offered hereby   —   400,000

Total Long-Term Debt   2,730,379   3,130,379

Mandatorily Redeemable Convertible Preferred Stock   125,000   125,000

Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred Interest of Consolidated Subsidiaries   320,058   320,058

Total Stockholders’ Equity   2,645,286   2,645,286

Total Capitalization   $ 5,820,723   $ 6,220,723

Page 26 of 106e424b2

10/18/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1084580/000095012310060739/v56561b2e424b...

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

General

The following description of the notes we are offering supplements, and to the extent inconsistent
therewith supersedes, the description of the general terms and provisions of the debt securities set forth
in the accompanying prospectus. We refer you to that description.

We will issue the notes under an indenture dated as of March 12, 2002 between us and the Bank of
New York Mellon, as trustee, as supplemented by a first supplemental indenture, dated as of July 15,